

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 15, 2005**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 04-1307**

---

**OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**AUGUST 19, 2005**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
1. FPA Section 205.....	5
2. FPA Section 206.....	6
3. <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine.....	7
B. PJM Restructuring Efforts and <i>Atlantic City I</i> and <i>II</i> .....	8
C. Proposed PJM Settlement and FERC Approval.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. OLD DOMINION LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE FERC APPROVAL OF A SETTLEMENT THAT DOES NOT LIMIT ITS EXERCISE OF ITS STATUTORY RIGHTS.....	18
A. Old Dominion Lacks Constitutional Standing.....	18
B. Old Dominion Lacks Prudential Standing.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
II. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT WAS REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH ALL STATUTORY OBJECTIVES AND COMMISSION PRECEDENT.....	24
A. Standard of Review.....	24
B. The Commission’s Approval of the Settlement Was, Under the Circumstances and on Balance, Reasonable.....	25
C. The Commission’s Approval of a Particular Settlement Provision, Limiting Future Efforts To Alter the Voluntary Allocation of Filing Rights, Was Entirely Consistent With Statutory Requirements and FERC Precedent.....	30
1. Commission Followed Judicial Precedent and Respected Statutory Filing Rights.....	31
2. Commission Followed Agency Precedent and Policy.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Artic Slope Regional Corp. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
* <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC (Atlantic City I)</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, passim
* <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC (Atlantic City II)</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, passim
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	22
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 525 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	22
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	7, 32

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Liquid Carbonics Indus. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 29 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Mudd v. White</i> , 309 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Oxy USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	5, 7
<i>Williams Gas Processing Co. v. FERC</i> , 17 F.3d 1320 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	20
 <b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,074 (1994).....	35
<i>Pennsylvania –New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, et al.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2002).....	9, 34
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2003).....	10, 34
<i>Pennsylvania –New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, et al. (Approval Order)</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2003).....	4, passim
<i>Pennsylvania –New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, et al. (Rehearing Order)</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2004).....	4, 15, 30, 36
<i>Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, et al.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2003).....	15, 30, 36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,080 (1994).....	35
 <b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	5
Section 201(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824(e).....	5, 22
Section 203, 16 U.S.C. § 824b.....	9, 10, 14
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	2, passim
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	6
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	3, passim
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	18, 24
 <b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)(1)(i).....	24
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)(1)(ii)(B).....	30
